tax hedge valuation loss. Excluding these amounts, our core earnings have been more stable over recent quarters but continue to be heavily influenced by commodity prices.

Despite our portfolio enhancements, aggressive cost reductions and operational advancements, our financial results continue to be challenged by commodity prices and

deterioration of the macro-economic environment resulting from the unprecedented COVID-19 pandemic. Our earnings declined from the fourth quarter of 2019 to the first quarter of
2020 due to a decrease in overall commodity prices. Led by a 19% decrease in the WTI from the fourth quarter of 2019 to the first quarter of 2020, our unhedged combined realized price
dropped 23%. Despite these price drops, we were able to maintain production volumes while simultaneously reducing production and administrative costs 4% compared to 2019.

Like earnings, our operating cash flow is sensitive to volatile commodity prices. EBITDAX, which excludes financial amounts related to discontinued operations, has been more

stable over the past five quarters as our production growth and cost reductions

26

Production Volumes
   Q1 2020   % of Total   Q4 2019   Change
Oil (MBbls/d)

Delaware Basin   84   51%   84   +0%
Anadarko Basin   24   15%   27   - 14%
Powder River Basin   21   13%   20   +7%
Eagle Ford   26   16%   23   +13%
Other   8   5%   9   - 6%
Total   163   100%   163   +0%

   Q1 2020   % of Total   Q4 2019   Change
Gas (MMcf/d)

Delaware Basin   244   38%   234   +4%
Anadarko Basin   272   43%   295   - 8%
Powder River Basin   29   4%   28   +1%
Eagle Ford   86   14%   76   +12%
Other   3   1%   4   - 15%
Total   634   100%   637   - 1%

   Q1 2020   % of Total   Q4 2019   Change
NGLs (MBbls/d)

Delaware Basin   37   47%   32   +18%
Anadarko Basin   30   37%   30   - 2%
Powder River Basin   3   4%   2   +13%
Eagle Ford   9   11%   9   +3%
Other   1   1%   1   - 17%
Total   80   100%   74   +8%

   Q1 2020   % of Total   Q4 2019   Change
Combined (MBoe/d)

Delaware Basin   162   47%   154   +5%
Anadarko Basin   98   28%   107   - 8%
Powder River Basin   29   8%   27   +6%
Eagle Ford   50   14%   45   +11%
Other   9   3%   10   - 7%

Total   348   100%   343   +2%

Table of Contents
countered price declines experienced over the same time period. Regardless of cash flow fluctuations, we remain focused on managing our capital investment to generate free cash flow.
As operating cash flow has declined, we have adjusted our capital development plans accordingly.

We exited the first quarter of 2020 with $4.7 billion of liquidity comprised of $1.7 billion of cash, inclusive of $200 million of cash restricted for discontinued operations, and

$3.0 billion of available credit under our Senior Credit Facility. We have $4.3 billion of debt outstanding with no maturities until the end of 2025. We currently have approximately 90%